
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 4 March 2019 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report - October 
to December 2019 Quarter.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 60) 

7.  
  

Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 61 - 96) 

8.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 97 - 106) 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 

 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Cllr. D. Alfonso 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. D. Haller 
Mrs. C. Fairchild 
Mrs. D. Stobbs 
 



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 3 December 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr D. Jennings CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Mr. D. Adler 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Ms. D. Stobbs 
 

 
28. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 
 

29. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

30. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

31.  Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

32. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

33. Pension Fund Administration Report - July to September 2018 Quarter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which detailed 
relevant issues concerning the administration of Fund benefits, including the performance 
of the Pensions Section against its Performance Indicators. The Report is filed with these 
minutes and marked ‘Agenda Item 6’. 
 
 
The Board noted that six transfer of undertakings protection of employment (TUPE) 
arrangements remained outstanding as of 20 November 2018. Of particular concern was 
the transfer of Tudor Grange Academy to Computer Systems in Education Limited (CSE). 
Whilst the CSE had now secured the required bond, the admission agreement and bond 
documents remained unsigned.  
 

3 Agenda Item 1



In response to questions from members, the Director confirmed that the agreement 
affected one member of the Fund  who was not classed as an ‘active member’ of the 
Fund until the agreement was in place, their benefits would be backdated once the 
transfer was complete. He added that the new pension regulations recently introduced 
did little to improve the situation and continued to allow TUPE to happen without all the 
legal documentation in place although a new consultation was taking place on New Fair 
Deal which could improve this in future. 
 
Members also expressed their continued concern in the matter of Tudor Grange to 
Ridgecrest (cleaning) and Melton Borough Council to AXIS and requested that the 
Director write to the staff affected. 
 
In reference to the table within the report which detailed the outstanding TUPE transfers, 
an additional column would be added to future reports to include how the Administering 
Authority intended to manage each case.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That a letter expressing the Boards concern be sent to Tudor Grange in relation to 
the outstanding transfer of undertakings protection of employment (TUPE) 
Admission Agreement;  
 

b) That a letter be sent to the staff at Ridgecrest (cleaning) and AXIS  who are 
affected by the delay informing them of the issue.  

 
 

34. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report  the purpose of which was to 
detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Fund. 
 
The Director reported that since the Board’s last meeting no additional risks had been 
identified. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board note the revised risk register. 
 

35. Pension Fund Administration - Current Developments.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
pension administration current developments. A copy of the report ‘Agenda Item 8’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
In reference to the national ‘cost cap’ of Local Government Pension Funds, it was noted 
that the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) operated its own process to assess the overall 
operation and viability of the schemes which would be undertaken before the HM 
Treasury Employer Cost Cap (ECC) process was started. It was not possible at this stage 
to give any indication of what the outcome might be. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

4



 
36. Record Keeping - Data Improvement Plan.  

 
The Board received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided an 
update on the Pension Section’s Data Improvement Plan. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was reported that whilst Leicestershire County Council had moved all of its 7418 active 
members to monthly posting, Leicester City Council had experienced technical difficulties 
which had  delayed their implementation. The City was working well with the Fund and it 
was hoped they would be able to move to monthly postings from April 2019. Members 
noted that the deadline for all employers to provide monthly posting was 31 March 2020. 
 
The Board were informed that all preserved members had been traced in regards to 
Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) reconciliation and work was still ongoing.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the report, 
 

37. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on 4th March 2019 at 
9.30am. 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
03 December 2018 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
4 MARCH 2019 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT – OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2019 

QUARTER  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of relevant issues in the 
administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions 
Section against its Performance Indicators. 

 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
90,000 members. 

  
 Performance Indicators 
 
3.  Attached as an appendix to this report are the performance indicators for the 

Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have 
been agreed by the Director of Corporate Resources. These indicators are 
split into two broad categories – how quickly processes are carried out and 
how customers feel they have been kept informed and treated by staff. 

 
  
  Performa
[...]
y 2019 is detailed in the table below; 
 
   

Membership 
Type (Phase 1) 

Cases with 
Pensions 

Cases 
completed 

Cases with 
HMRC 

Stalemate 
Cases** 

Pensioner and 
Preserved  

0 51,158* 14 58 

The change since 
the last quarter  

Down 405 Up 391 Up 14 Up 31 

 

Membership 
Type (Phase 2) 

Cases with 
Pensions 

Cases 
completed 

Cases with 
HMRC 

Stalemate 
Cases** 

New Pensioners  3,875 4,580 815 0 

The change since 
the last quarter 

Down 806 Up 535 Up 271 0 

Active  7,590 24,007 409 57 

The change since 
the last quarter 

Down 2,961 Up 3,327 Down 366 Up 57 

 
*Includes non-contracted out records.  
**After investigation by the Fund and HMRC the case cannot be resolved. 
 
 
Governance Items 
 
 
Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) 
 
If a scheme member has a complaint that cannot be resolved informally, they 
can take this through the formal complaints process, the internal dispute 
resolution procedure (IDRP). There are two stages to IDRP, and if the 
complaint remains unresolved the scheme member can pursue it with the 
Pension Ombudsman who will ultimately determine the decision.  
 
In the period October to December 2018 there were two IDRP stage 2 
appeals.  
 

 In one case, the Ombudsman has found in favour of the Pension Fund 
and rejected the member’s appeal. 

 In the second case, the Specified Person is considering the employers 
decision made at Stage 1. 

 
This is a standard report item. 
 
 

9



 

Breaches 
 
Material breaches are reported to The Pensions Regulator and recorded by 
the Pensions Manager on the Leicestershire Fund breaches log. 
 
Discretions  
 
Fund employers have been written to reminding them of the need to complete 
their Fund discretions. The Pension Section has requested the information on 
various occasions. The Pension Section will not remind employers again and 
therefore the risk lies with these employers. The Funds larger employers that 
have not returned any discretions are as follows; 
 
Leicestershire Fire Authority 
Harborough District Council 
Life Academy Trust 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Rawlins College 
South Leicestershire College 
Success Academy Trust 
Tudor Grange Academy Trust 
 
Breaches is a standard report item. 
 
Outstanding TUPE transfers 
 
The table below details the outstanding TUPE transfers as at 31 January 
2019. It should be noted all pension issues should be resolved before the staff 
transfer and employers are regularly reminded of this, so these situations 
should not happen. 
 
 

Outsourcing 
Employer 

Receiving 
Employer 

Date of 
Transfer 

Number of 
staff 
transferred 

Current Position  Staff 
written 
to 

Tudor 
Grange 

Computer 
Systems in 
Education 
Ltd (CSE) 

1/9/17 1 Member All legal 
documents out for 
signing. All 
parties actively 
resolving the 
case. 

Yes 

Mercenfeld 
Academy 

MCS 
Cleaning 
and 
Maintenan
ce Ltd 
(MCS) 

4/1/18 0 
Members, 
2 Non-
members 

All legal 
documents out for 
signing. All 
parties actively 
resolving the 
case. No active 
members 
transferred 

No 

Rushey Caterlink 1/8/18 26 All legal No 

10



 

Mead Members, 
14 Non-
members 

documents 
signed by 
Caterlink and the 
bank. Rushey 
Mead failed to 
inform Pensions 
of revised 
contractual 
changes resulting 
in all legal 
documents 
needing to be 
reissued. All 
parties actively 
resolving the 
case. 

Tudor 
Grange 

Bellrock 
(facilities 
manageme
nt) 

1/8/18 5 Members All legal 
documents out for 
signing. All 
parties actively 
resolving the 
case. 

No 

Tudor 
Grange 

Ridgecrest 
(cleaning) 

1/8/18 12 
Members, 
11 Non-
members 

Legal documents 
are not out for 
signature. Bond 
outstanding and 
being challenged 
by Ridgecrest. 
Contractual 
issues remain 
between 
Ridgecrest and 
Tudor Grange 
delaying 
resolution of the 
case. 

Yes 

Melton BC AXIS (third 
stage 
TUPE 
following 
the 
termination 
of 
GPurchase 
– 
constructio
n) 

1/10/18 2 Members AXIS has 
requested a 
number of 
changes
[...]
 

balances the need to hold prudent reserves for members’ retirement and death benefits, with the other 

competing demands for council money; 

 a Council Tax payer: your council seeks to strike the balance above, and also to minimise cross-subsidies 

between different generations of taxpayers. 

1.5 What does the FSS aim to do? 

The FSS sets out the objectives of the Fund’s funding strategy, such as:  

 to ensure the long-term solvency of the Fund, using a prudent long term view.  This will ensure that 

sufficient funds are available to meet all members’/dependants’ benefits as they fall due for payment; 

 to ensure that employer contribution rates are reasonably stable where appropriate; 

 to minimise the long-term cash contributions which employers need to pay to the Fund, by recognising 

the link between assets and liabilities and adopting an investment strategy which balances risk and return 

(NB this will also minimise the costs to be borne by Council Tax payers); 

 to reflect the different characteristics of different employers in determining contribution rates.  This 

involves the Fund having a clear and transparent funding strategy to demonstrate how each employer 

can best meet its own liabilities over future years; and 

 to use reasonable measures to reduce the risk to other employers and ultimately to the Council Tax payer 

from an employer defaulting on its pension obligations. 

1.6 How do I find my way around this document? 

In Section 2 there is a brief introduction to some of the main principles behind funding, i.e. deciding how much 

an employer should contribute to the Fund from time to time. 

20



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 003 

 

February 2019  

In Section 3 we outline how the Fund calculates the contributions payable by different employers in different 

situations. 

In Section 4 we show how the funding strategy is linked with the Fund’s investment strategy. 

In the Appendices we cover various issue
[...]
e basis at the Fund’s discretion). Pass 

through arrangements allow for the pension risks to be shared between the letting employer and new contractor. 

Typically the majority of the pension risk is borne by the letting employer and thus the liability is retained on their 

balance sheet – as such the contractor would not be required to pay any deficit or receive any surplus at the 

end of the contract (subject to any agreed exceptions). However, there is some flexibility within a pass through 

arrangement. In particular there are three different routes that the letting employer may wish to adopt.  Clearly 

as the risk ultimately resides with the employer letting the contract, it is for them to agree the appropriate route 

with the contractor: 

i) Pooling 

Under this option the contractor is pooled with the letting employer.  In this case, the contractor pays the same 

or similar rate as the letting employer. 

ii) Letting employer retains pre-contract risks 

Under this option the letting employer would retain responsibility for assets and liabilities in respect of service 

accrued prior to the contract commencement date.  The contractor would be responsible for the future liabilities 

that accrue in respect of transferred staff.  The contractor’s contribution rate could vary from one valuation to the 

next. It would be liable for any deficit, or be paid any surplus at the end of the contract term in respect of assets 

and liabilities attributable to service accrued during the contract term and actions wholly attributable to the new 

employer for example excessive pay awards. 

iii) Fixed contribution rate agreed 

Under this option the contractor pays a fixed contribution rate and doesn’t pay any cessation deficit or receive 

any surplus at the end of the contract term. 

Although each matter will be dealt with on a case by case basis the Administering Authority default position is 

pooling with any surplus or deficit passing back to the letting em
[...]
F CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the Board about changes to the Additional Voluntary Contribution 
(AVC) fund choices.  

 
 Background 
 
2. The Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme is required to provide 

an Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) scheme. Active contributors may 
opt to pay extra pension contributions, known as AVCs, to Prudential who 
provide the Leicestershire Fund’s AVCs. 

 
3.  AVCs are invested by Prudential into the scheme member’s fund choices. 

When a scheme member retires the AVC is used to increase their pension 
benefits.  

 
4.  There are currently 1,045 active contributors paying Prudential AVCs and 

1,822 pensioners who have additional LGPS benefits as a result of previous 
Prudential AVCs.   

 
5.  There are 20 different fund choices. 18 are Non-Lifestyle Fund choices that 

vary from higher risk to minimal risk investments. There are two Lifestyle Fund 
choices. In the Lifestyle Funds, investments are moved into lower risk funds 
automatically, as a scheme member approaches their chosen retirement age. 
This is known as “de-risking”.  

 
6.  The Pension Section last reviewed the AVC fund choices in June 2016.  
 
7. Administration charges are applied to member’s individual AVC fund pots and 

vary slightly between the 20 funds, depending on whether the fund is actively 
or passively manged. Actively managed funds tend to have a higher charge 
because they require extra investment management resources to generate 
enhanced investment returns. 

 
8. The 1% exit charge for members accessing their AVC within three years of 

the first contribution being received ended on the 3 December 2018.  

61 Agenda Item 7



  

Details of the 18 Non-Lifestyle Fund choices are listed in the table below 
 

 Fund Name 
(Non-lifestyle) 

Investment 
Risk 

Asset 
Class 

Active or 
Passive 

Charge 
each 
year % 

1 UK Equity 
Fund 

Higher Equities Active 0.6
[...]
rent market prices. This figure 
should include all the different types of 
security issued by the company, such 
as shares and bonds, but is often used 
in relation to the equity or stock market 
capitalisation. The market capitalisation 
of a company is the market price per share 
multiplied by the number of shares in 
issue. Companies are often referred to as 
large cap (an abbreviation for large market 
capitalisation), mid cap (an abbreviation 
for a medium-sized company by market 
capitalisation) or small cap (an abbreviation 
for small market capitalisation). 

Maturity – This is the length of time until 
an asset becomes due for repayment. For 
example with a Corporate Bond this is the 
length of time until the initial sum is repaid. 

Money Market Instruments – These 
include bank deposits, certificates of 
deposits or fixed interest securities.

The return achieved from money market 
instruments is a combination of interest and 
any changes in the value of the instruments.

Money market instruments can be 
considered to be very low risk, but there are 
circumstances where they can fall in value.

93



30

Multi-Asset – A fund that invests in a 
range of assets, such as equities, bonds, 
property and alternative assets, is known 
as a Multi-Asset fund. By investing in a 
range of assets the fund is not relying on 
the performance of assets of the same type. 
This helps to provide diversification of risk.

Options – Legal agreements that give the 
holder the right (but not the obligation) 
to buy or sell the underlying asset at an 
expiration date, at a price determined 
at the time of dealing. 

Passive or active – The funds available to 
you are either actively or passively managed.

XX Passively managed fund – Aims to 
track the movements of an index or 
indices, such as the FTSE 100*. It is not 
possible for a passively managed fund to 
track its benchmark exactly because of 
the costs it incurs buying and selling its 
underlying assets. The managers of
[...]
MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 
 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of any changes relating to the risk 
management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension 
Regulator’s Code of Practice. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. In April 2015 The Pension Regulator (TPR) published its code of practise on 
governance and administration of public service pension schemes. This introduced 
a number of areas pension administrators need to record and members be kept 
aware of. 
 

3. One area within the code is risk, more specifically ‘risk management and internal 
controls’, which the code states should be a standing item on each Pension Board 
and Pension Committee agenda. 

 
4. The Leicestershire Fund already manages risk and has a risk register in place that 

is regularly reviewed by officers. Internal and external audit also consider risks 
within Pensions and highlight any risk concerns. However, in order to comply with 
the code the Director of Finance has agreed to have this as a standard item on both 
agendas. 
 
 

Risk Register 
 

5. The updated Risk Register is attached as an appendix to this report. Progress 
updates have been made to risks 2,6 and 10. The impact on risk 3 has been 
changed from 4 to 3 
 

6. Risk 5 has been completely removed as the 2018 amendment regulations have 
been implemented. 
 

 
  

Identified Risks of Concern 
 

 
97 Agenda Item 8



7. There are currently no identified risks of concern. 
 
Recommendation 
 

8. The Local Pension Board is asked to note the latest risk register of the Pension 
Fund. 

 
Appendix 
 

9. Risk Register 
 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

10. None. 
 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr I Howe, Pensions Manager, Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6945 Email: Ian.Howe@leics.gov.uk  
 
 

98



Leicestershire Pension Fund Risk 
[...]
nd national 
condemnation, with 
serious damage to the 
reputation of the 
organisation i.e. front-
page headlines, TV. 
Possible criminal, or 
high profile, civil 
action against the 
Council/Fund, 
members or officers 

Pension Section 
>£750k Large increase 
on budget/cost. 

 
Investment 

Employer contributions 
expect to increase  
significantly above 
Funding Strategy 
requirement 

 
 

Risk Likelihood Measurement Criteria 
 
 

Rating Scale Likelihood Example of Loss/Event Frequency Probability % 

1 Very rare/unlikely EXCEPTIONAL event. This will probably 
never happen/recur. 

<20% 

2 Unlikely Event NOT EXPECTED. Do not expect it 
to happen/recur, but it is possible it may do 

so. 

20-40% 

105



3 Possible LITTLE LIKELIHOOD of event occurring. It 
might happen or recur occasionally. 

40-60% 

4 Probable  /Likely Event is MORE THAN LIKELY to occur. 
Will probably happen/recur, but it is not a 

persisting issue. 

60-80% 

5 Almost Certain Reasonable to expect that the event WILL 
undoubtedly happen/recur, possibly 

frequently. 

>80% 

 
 
 

 

Risk Scoring Matrix 
        

          

 
Impact 

        

 

5                                    
   Very High/Critical 5 10 15 20 25 

   

 
4  Major 4 8 12 16 20 

   

 
3  Moderate 3 6 9 12 15 

   

 
2   Minor 2 4 6 8 10 

   

 
1 Negligible 1 2 3 4 5 

   

  
1 2 3 4 5 

   

  
Very Rare/Unlikely Unlikely     Possible/Likely 

        Probable/ 
Likely    Almost certain 

   

      
Likelihood*  

       
 

*(Likelihood of risk occurring  

over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths) 

 
 

 

106


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019.
	6 Pension Fund Administration Report - October to December 2019 Quarter.
	Appendix B - Quarterly Admin Report 04032019 (f)
	FundingStrategyStatementFeb2019
	Appendix D - IConnect Position - Data improvement plan Feb 19

	7 Additional Voluntary Contributions.
	Appendix A - AVC Report 04032019 (f)

	8 Risk Management and Internal Control

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 4 March 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Ms. D. Haller 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
38. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and  
signed. 

 
In regards to the ongoing review of the Local Pension Board’s  Terms of Reference 
(ToR), it was intended that members of the Board would  meet in April to discuss the 
matter. It was envisioned that the Board would be asked to approve a revised ToR 
document at its meeting in June.  
 

39. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

40. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

41. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

42. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

43. Pension Fund Administration Report - October to December 2019 Quarter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which detailed 
relevant issues concerning the administration of Fund benefits, including the performance 
of the Pension Section against its Performance Indicators. The Report is filed with these 
minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 6’. 
 



 
 

 

2 

Members expressed their continued concern regarding the seven outstanding transfer of 
undertakings protection of employment (TUPE) and noted the continued work of officers 
to try and resolve the matter The Director reported that it was hoped a recent change to 
the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement that would introduce pass-through arrangements 
from 1st April 2019 which would help negate the risk of TUPE transfers moving forward. 
The new arrangements would enable the risk relating to the admission body’s 
membership of the fund to be shared between the letting employer and new contractor. 
 
Concern was also expressed that some employers had not yet completed their Fund 
discretions. 
 
The Pension Section continued to work with Fund employers to implement monthly 
posting. Leicester City Council had experienced some difficulties with the implementation 
due to their previous payroll system, however new system had been recently 
implemented it was expected they would be able to provide monthly posting from April 
2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the report be noted. 

 
b) That the Chairman writes to the following employers to remind them of the need to 

complete their Fund discretions. 
 
Leicestershire Fire Authority  
Harborough District Council 
Life Academy Trust 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Rawlins Academy 
South Leicestershire College 
Success Academy Trust 
Tudor Grange Academy Trust 

 
c) That the Chairman writes to Tudor Grange, Mercenfeld, Rushey Mead and Melton 

Borough Council to express the Board’s concern over the lack of progress made in 
regards to their outstanding TUPE transfers. 

 
44. Additional Voluntary Contributions.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resource concerning 
changes to the Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) fund choices. A copy of the report 
‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the AVC choices allowed members of the scheme the ability to 
invest extra pension contributions which they could then access upon retirement. 
Members were able to view the 20 investment choices on the Fund’s website and 
additional information was supplied to Fund members upon request. 
 
Arising from discussion it was noted that while the Fund formally reviewed its AVC 
choices every two to three years, the Pensions Manager informally reviewed the scheme 
annually by comparing its offering with other neighbouring Funds, if a fundamental 
change was made to the scheme a report would be brought to the Board earlier. 
 



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

45. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose of which 
was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the 
Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director clarified that the risk response ratings of ‘Terminate’ and ‘Transfer’ were part 
of the Administering Authorities’ corporate risk register template and was universally used 
across all of its registers. The term ‘Terminate’ meant removing the risk entirely whereas 
‘Transfer’ referred, in most cases, to where the Council would externally transfer the risk. 
It was unlikely either would be used in relation to the Fund. 
 
Members agreed that it would be useful to undertake training on the Risk Register at a 
future session. 
 
 

9.30  - 10.15 am CHAIRMAN 
04 March 2019 

 
 


